FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION CABINET
DEPARTMENT FOR FACILITIES AND SUPPORT SERVICES

Division of Real Properties

Matthew G. Bevin William M. Landrum II1

= Bush Building, 3" Floor
ovemor 403 Wapping Street Secretary
. Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
Robert M. Burnside (502) 564-2205 Scott Aubrey
Commissioner Fax: (502) 564-8108 Director
MEMORANDUM
TO: Katherine Halioran, Committee Staff Administrator
Capital Projects and Bond Oversight Committee
FROM: Brien S. Hoover, Leasing Manager 9/
Division of Real Properties
DATE: March 29, 2019
SUBIJECT: PR-4578, Boyd County

Cabinet for Health & Family Services
Statutory Lease Modification Report

As outlined, attached please find notification of a lease modification reflecting amortization of
monies that have been processed by our Leased Properties Branch:

PR-4578, Boyd County
If you have any questions or require additional information concerning this matter, please advise.

BSH/bh
Attachment

Cc: Capital Construction Log
OSBD
PR-4578, File
BSH

Kentuckip™

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com UNBRIDLED SPIRIT An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D



REPORT TO CAPITAL PROJECTS AND BOND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE

LEASE MODIFICATION AMORTIZATION

Date Posted in 30-Day Register: March 29, 2019

Lease No.: PR-4578

County: Boyd

Lessor (identily all partics having 5% or more ownership).
Attached extra sheet if necessary

Using Agency: Cabinet for Health & Family Services

Gliding Swan Properties LLC

Property Location: 1529 Greenup Avenue, Ashland, KY

Existing Rental Terms

Type Space: Office

Square Feet: 30,879

Annual Payment: $331,022.88

Contract Expiration: June 30, 2025

Modified Rental Terms

Type Space: Office

Square Feet: 30,879

Annual Payment: $331,022.88

New Contract Expiration: June 30, 2025

Total Cost to be Amortized: $22,604.08

Projected Period of Amortization: April 1, 2019 Through: June 30, 2025

Reason for Modification (see attached approval memo and modification): Please see attached.

Estimate Details (see attached copies):
1. Tony Fife: $22,604.08
2. E.H. Clark & Sons: $28,528.07




B277-6 {Rev, H055)

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY LEASE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

LESSOR Gliding Swan Properties LLC PR NUMBER.COUNTY | PR.4578, Boyd COUNTY
VENDOR NUMBER Ky 0026220
Suite 201
AGENCY/DEPARTMENT Cablnet for Health & Famlly Services
207 15" Street
| DIVISION
Ashland KY 41101-7904
ADDRESS DATE August 30,2018
ACCOUNT NUMBER

v

1. Lease Agreement number PR-4578, daled June 1, 2013, is hereby modifisd as set forth in Paragraph 2.

3. This Lease is modified as follows:;

3. To amortize the $22,604.08 cost for security improvements; per estimate
submitted by Tony Fife, same attached and incorporated herein by reference.

4. The amortization effective date will be established by signature of the Director,
Division of Real Properties, upon this modification once verification has been
received from the using agency that all renovations have been satisfactorily
completed, and will extend through the lease expiration date June 30, 2025.

3. All other terms and condilions of the lease remain unchanged.
4. The Lessor is required to sign this document and relurn all copies for further processing.

5. The Lessor certifies by his signature herginafler affixed that he {"he" is construed to mean “they” if mora than ona person in involved:
and, il a firm, parinership, corporation, business trust or other organization is involved, then *he® Is construed to mean any person with
an interast therein) is legally enlitled to enter into contracls with the Commonweaalth of Kenlucky and that by holding and performing this
contract will nol be viotating either any conflict of interest statute (KRS 45A.330 - 45A.340 or 45A.990) of the Execulive Branch Code of
Ethics, KRS Chapler 11A, aor any ather applicable statule or principle by the perfarmance of this Lease, or will he realize any unlawiful
benefit or galn directly or indirectly from It. The Lessor further cerlifies that he has nol knowingly violated any provision of the campaign
finance law of the Commonwealth, and that by entering into this Lease Modification Agreement he will not be in viclation of tha campaign

finance laws of the Commonwealth,

Ved Goutte  ti048

LESSOR " Date

B 218 A SoLely¥
ANALYST, L NG BRANCH, DIVISION OF REAL PROPERTIES Date ATTORNEY. FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION CABINET Date
Ay A sy S
MANAGER, L/ ING BRANCH, DIVISION DF REAL PROPERTIES Data DIRECTCR. DIVISIO REAL PROPERTIES

70/ Zxv 8 approveD THIS 1'3’ DAY OF A pr:L .zo_fj_

1l correspondence and inquiries regarding this Lease Modification Agreement are to be directed to the Divislon af Real Propertles, Bush Building, 3rd Floor, 403
fapping Street, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-2607, phone 502/564-2205. MBFim{

ORIGINAL



FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION CABINET
DEPARTMENT FOR FACILITIES AND SUPPORT SERVICES

Division of Real Properties

Matthew G. Bevin 403 Wapping Street, Suite 300 Wiltiam M. Landrum ITI
(€7 s Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-2638 Secretary
(502) 564-2205
Robert M l_iurnside Fax: (502) 564-8108 Scott Aubrey
Commissioner Director
MEMORANDUM
TO: William M. Landrum III, Secretary
Finance and Administration Cabinet
FROM: Scott Aubrey, Director sS4
Division of Real Properties
DATE: September 26, 2018
SUBIJECT: PR-4578, Boyd County
Cabinet for Health & Family Services
Amortization

The Cabinet for Health & Family Services recently submitted a request for security improvements at the subject
facility to replace doors and install safety glass in their reception windows at the subject leased facility.

In accordance with KRS 56.813, the lessor provided two estimates for the security improvements. They are as
follows:

1. $22,604.08 from Tony Fife.

2. $28,528.07 from E. H. Clark & Sons

The using agency has recommended acceptance of the lower bid from Tony Fife in the amount of $22,604.08.
The costs associated with this request would be amortized over the remaining term of the lease with an expiration
date of June 30, 2025. A Capital Projects and Bond Oversight Committee report is required and will be completed
when an effective date for the modification is established in accordance with applicable provisions of KRS 56.813.
Your approval of this request is recommended to accomplish the various improvements to this facility as requested
by the Cabinet for Health & Family Services. Should you require additional information, please advise.

JSA/BSH/MBF/mf
Attachment RECOMMENDED:

Robert M. Burnside, Commissioner
Dept. for Facilities & Support Services

Kentuckiy™

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D



Tony FiFC @%

T e - 417927 4
{/d,?“i,27 /4{)%)»7 + 600-,0/677 # [7/2 /,Zt'

3013 5§ [ uvedo £ a5 Hn T # 303 55/ ot dlie
g0t 1o

i = L / Oee
7//7,44-&4 Wwob l[/’ 7[ TAL L49 j/

= JOE13 43
4 gots = g1179.21 #9 - 3

O ‘/O,(,’a’
53&53.55,{3: 4 (07

B ¢/ 0‘9‘)"

e
e e

k__/'ﬂ — =
\\

J. § 1466408 }

s

3 Lo bt =

£’

T/’ /0 1 /5.’4441;?



E.H. Clark & Sons

1008 Norwood Avenue
Ashland, KY 41102
(606)922-1928

Quote for:

Gliding Swan Properties
1539 Greenup Avenue
Ashland, KY 41101

05/21/2018
Quote to include all labor, materials and clean up for 1539 Greenup Avenue (Ben

Williamson Building) for the replacement of nine (9) doors, including trim work and
framing and three (3) reception windows, including trim work and framing.

Materials Price Quantity Total
Doors $839.56 9 $7,556.04
! Windows $3,208.00 3 $9,624.53
Trim and Framing | $2,575.00 $2,575.00
$19,755.,57
Labor Price Total
Doors $5,725.00 $5,725.00
Windows $3,047.50 $3,047.50
B 1 $8,772.50
Materials Cost $19,755.57
Labor Cost $8,772.50
Total - $28,528.07




FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION CABINET
DEPARTMENT FOR FACILITIES AND SUPPORT SERVICES

Division of Real Properties

Matél;i: l.l(;.l.Bevin 403 Wapping Street, Suite 300 William M. Landrum I
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-2638 Secretary
(502) 564-2205
Robert .N.l. 'Bul'nside Fax: (502) 564-8108 Scott Auhrey
Commissioner Director
MEMORANDUM
TO: Katherine Halloran, Committee Staff Administrator
Capital Projects and Bond Oversight Committee
FROM: Brien S. Hoover, Leasing Manager
Division of Real Properties
DATE: March 4, 2019
SUBJECT: PR-4764, Shelby County

Department of Corrections

As outlined, attached please find notification of a lease modification reflecting amortization of monies that is
being processed by the Leased Properties Branch:

PR-4764, Shelby County

If you have any questions or require additional information concerning this matter, please advise.

BSH/BGR/br

Cc:  Capital Construction Log
OSBD
PR-4291 File
BSH

Attachment

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com K UNBRIDLED smmry An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D



REPORT TO CAPITAL PROJECTS AND BOND OVERSIGhL ' COMMITTEE
LEASE MODIFICATION EXCEEDING $10,000 BUT LESS THAN 50,000
LEASE MODIFICATION AMORTIZATION

Date Posted in 30-Day Register: March 4, 2019

Lease No.: PR-4764 County: Shelby

Using Agency: Department of Corrections

Bellyacres, LTD

Lessor (identify all parties having 5% or
more ownership): Attached extra sheet if

necessary

Property Location: 859 Taylorsville Road, Shelbyville, KY

Existing Rental Terms

Type Space: Office Square Feet: 2,599

Annual Payment: $32,097.64 Contract Expiration: June 30, 2022

Modified Rental Terms

Type Space: Office Square Feet: 2,599

Annual Payment: $32,097.64 New Contract Expiration: June 30, 2022

Total Cost to be Amortized: $17,465.00

Projected Period of Amortization — Effective: March 1, 2019 Through: June 30, 2022

Reason for Modification (see attached approval memo and modification): Please see attached.

Estimate Details (see attached copies):
1. $18,671.00 from Larry Hedges Contracting.

2. $17.465.00 from Waldridge Renovations Inc.




FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION CABINET
DEPARTMENT FOR FACILITIES AND SUPPORT SERVICES

Division of Real Properties

Maléhew G. Bevin 403 Wapping Street, Suite 300 William 2’[ Landrum HI
Sy Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-2638 ecretary
i (502) 564-2205
Robert M. Burnside Fax: (502) 564-8108 Scott.Aubrey
Commissioner Director

MEMORANDUM
TO: William M. Landrum 11I, Secretary

Finance and Administration Cabinet
FROM: Scott Aubrey, Director jA’

Division of Real Properties
DATE: September 5, 2018
SUBJECT: PR-4764, Shelby County

Department of Corrections

The Department of Corrections recently submitted a request for various improvements at the subject facility to provide rcasonable
accommodations for additional staff, upgrade electrical in copier area, and upgrade security of facility. The requesis include the

following:

I. Convert the existing file room into four (4) professional offices with carpet, independent light switches, voicc/data outlets,
electrical outlets, heating & air vents, LED lighting as needed and keyed locked doors for each office.

2. Replace the existing sliding receptionist window with a fixed clear polycarbonate shect (Similar to Lexan), 3/8” or
thicker, with 4" voice port and cover, and transfer tray in the counter.

3. [Install a door latch guard on the door leading from the reception room to the office area.

4. Install onc (1) 110 dedicated electrical outlet and one (1) veice/data outlet on the front wall in the Cler-2 area,

In accordance with KRS 56.813, the lessor provided two estimates for the above improvements as follows:
3. $18.671.00 from Larry Hedges Contracting.
4, $17.465.00 from Waldridge Renovations Inc.

The Department of Corrections has recommended acceptance of the low bids at a total cost of $17.465.00. The costs associated
with this request would be amortized over the remaining term of the lease with an expiration date of Junc 30, 2022. A Capital
Projects and Bond Oversight Committee report is required no later than 30 days after the Lease Modification Agreement effective
date. Your approval of this request is recommended to accomplish the various improvements to this facility as requested by the
Department of Corrections Should you require additional information, please advise.

L

JSA/BSH/BGR/br RECOMMENDED: %A@MJ
Attachment Robert M. Burnéide, Commissioner

Dept. for Facilitics & Support Services

Kernttuckyy™
UNBRIDLED sp.rmr.y An Equal Oppottunity Employer M/F/D

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com



(D (A

Wéldridge Renovations LLC.

144 Kings Hwy E.Stim& Z.e

Waddy, KY 40076

Date 6/11/2018
Estimate # 339

Belly Acres
Batily Burge
REAL PROP oM 2029 27 Ju'13
P.O. #
Terms Due Date 6/11/2018

Other

Labor and malerial lo provide and install 3' x 4' leel 3 1 4,300.00 4,300.00
bullet proff glass window with speaking tube and pass |

| thru tray. :
Labor and material to build out four office spaces as 1 13,165.00 13,165.00 .

per specs provided by owner. Shelby Co. PR 4754

Subtotal  $17,465.00
Sales Tax (0.0%) $0.00
e Total $17.465.00

Waldridge Renovatio—ns LLC.
jeffwaldridge@belsouth.net



- Lamry Hedges Contracting InVOICe
4595 Bagdad Road Dee i Foora—
Bagdad, KY 40003 !
4/10/2018 | 130
|
Bill To Ship To
Billy Acres LTD Estimale
Probation Office
Shelbyville, KY
P.O. Number Terms | Rep | ship Via F.OB. l Project
| ! L
| | 4hono18 |
| - |
Quantity ltem Code Description Price Each Amount
1 | Labor As per plan 4 rooms framing insulation between watls.drywall 7,550.00 7,550.00

priming and painting,install new moulding around celing. Install
two new doors to match other two.

1 | Labor Install heating and air vents in each room 1,240.00 1,240.00
1 | Labor Electrical install plugs as planned and put in led lights 2,481.00 248100
I | Matcrials Malerials 2,693.00 2,693.00
I | Labor Labor & matcerials electrician install sceurity lock buzzer enlry 375.00 375.00

from receptionist desk.

Labor As per Ryan glass install 48x36 bullet resistant glass with 4" 4,332.00 4,332.00
speaker hole with level 3 bullet | bullet resistant tray 16x11
install with aluminum sash on 3 sides,

2327 13

Total $18,671.00
|



5
B217:6 {Rev. 1095,

L]

o
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY LEASE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

LEsaon Bellyacres LTD PR NUMBER, COUNTY | PR-4764, SHELBY COUNTY
VENDOR NUMBER KY0041 178
PO Box 1396
AGENCYDEPARTMENT Department of Corrections
SHELBYVILLE KY 40066
BIVISION
ADDRESS el August 6, 2018
ACCOUNT HUMBER

1. Lease Agreament number PR-4764, daled December 1, 2006, is hereby modified as set forih Iin Paragraph 2,

2, This Lease Is modified as follows:

1. To amortize the $17,465.00 cost for various improvements for reasonable
accommodations for additional staff, upgrade electrical in copier area, and
upgrade security of fac':!!!y. Per attached estimate from Waldridge
Renovations LLC. (Total: } same attached and incorporated

-T HSSI.EB:

herein by reference. T,

2. The amortization effective date will be established by signature of the
Director, Division of Real Properties, upon this modification once verification
has been received from the using agency that all renovations have been
satisfactorily completed, and will extend through the lease expiration date
June 30, 2022. The effective date for the amortization shall be defined as the
first day of the month following the effective date defined below unless the
effective date established thereby is the first day of a month.

3. All other terms and condilions of ihe leasa remain unchanged.
4. Tha Lessor is required to sign this document and return all copies for further processing.

5. The Lessor cerlifies by his signature hereinafter affixed that ha ("he" is consinued to mean “they” if mora than cne person in involved;
and, if a fiom, partnership, corporation, business trust or olher organization Is involved, then “he” is construed to mean any person with
an interest therein} is legally entitled 1o enter into cenlracls wilth the Commonwealth of Kentucky and that by holding and performing Lhis
contract will not be violating either any conflict of interest stalute (KRS 45A.330 - 45A.340 or 45A.990) of the Execuliva Branch Code of
Ethics, KRS Chapter 11A, or any olher applicable sialute or principle by the performance of this Lease, or will he realize any unfawful
benefit or gain directly or indireclly from it. The Lessor further certifies that he has not knowingly violaled any provision of the campaign
finance taw of the Commonwealth, and that by entering into this Lease Madification Agreement ha will not ba in violation of ihe campaign
financa laws of the Commonwealih.

: o <tlz00g %C//V éza_//a/z//?

PROPERTIES Data ATTORNEY, FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION CABINET * Date

'ﬁmacsﬁf LEASING BRANCH, DIVISION OF REAL PROPERTIES _ Dala DIRECTOR, DIVISION Bf REAL PROPERTIES
()\)Lmdm @Vﬁa at_ RS pocoven s ’ . DAYOF /‘/)M ch ,20./7

SECRETARY, FINANCE & ADMTNJSTRATION CABtNET Data

All comespondence and nquiries reganding this Lease Modification Agreement are to be directed to the Division of Real Pmpeflles Bush Building, 3rd
Floor, 403 Wapping Street, Frankfott, Kentucky 40601-2607, phone S02/564-2205.

ORIGINAL




FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION CABINET
DEPARTMENT FOR FACILITIES AND SUPPORT SERVICES

Division of Real Properties

 EITIIRES 403 Wapping Street, Suite 300

William M. Landrum III

SONCEoY Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-2638 Secretary
Rob . (502) 564-2205
11358, BT S Fax: (502) 564-8108 Scott Aubrey
Commissioner Director
MEMORANDUM
TO: Katherine Halloran, Committee Staff Administrator
Capital Projects and Bond Oversight Committee
FROM: Brien S. Hoover, Leasing Manager/;_/
Division of Real Properties
DATE: April 1, 2019
SUBJECT: PR-3974, Jefferson County

Transportation Cabinet
Annual Rental Exceeding $100,000.00

As outlined, attached please find notification of a lease agreement being processed by our Division's Leasing
Branch.

If you have any questions or require additional information concerning this matter, please advise.

BSH/bh
Attachment

CC: Capital Construction Log

OSBD
PR-3974 File
BSH
Kentuckiy™
KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com UNBRIDLED smmry An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D



REPORT TO CAPITAL PROJECTS AND BOND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE

LEASE WITH ANNUAL RENTAL EXCEEDING $100.000.00

Lease No.: PR-3974 County: Jefferson

Using Agency: Transportation Cabinet

Louisville Underground LLC

Lessor (identify all parties having 5% or
more ownership):

Attached extra sheet if necessary

Property Location:
1841 Taylor Avenue, Louisville, KY

Check One: [ ]New Lease  [X] Renewal [ ] Modification

Type Space: Storage (salt) Cost Per Square Foot: $2.25
Average Cost Per Square Foot of Leased-In
Annual Rental Cost: $340,076.24 Space in County: $N/A — Statewide Storage

Space Average: 2.54
Utilities Included: Yes [ ]No

_ Yes [_INo
Cancellation If yes, explain terms: 30 Days If no, explain why not:
Clause:
Effective Date: July 1, 2019 Expiration Date: June 30, 2025

Justification for Lease: Please see attached

Has the Finance & Administration Cabinet complied with statutory requirements: [X] Yes [_] No
If no, explain:

Explain why the Finance & Administration Cabinet chose this lessor: Please see attached




FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION CABINET
DEPARTMENT FOR FACILITIES AND SUPPORT SERVICES

Division of Real Properties

Maghew G. Bevin 403 Wapping Street, Snite 300 William M. Landrum ITI
overngr Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-2638 Secretary
. (502) 564-2205
Robert M Purnsnde Fax: (502) 564-8108 Scott Aubrey
Commissioner Director
MEMORANDUM
TO: Scott Aubrey, Director
Division of Real Properties
FROM: Brien S. Hoover, Leasing Managerpj/
Division of Real Properties
DATE: April 1, 2019
SUBJECT: PR-3974, Jefferson County

Transportation Cabinet

The Transportation Cabinet presently utilizes 151,145 square feet of salt storage space, leased at rental rates of $2.08
per square foot for 47,850 square feet and $1.97 for the remaining square footage ($303,019.16 annually) including
utilities, with a term expiring June 30, 2019. During regular renewal processing the lessor advised that they would
require a rental rate increase, specifically to $2.25 per square foot for the entire leased premises, including utilities,
with a five year term. As reviewed with the Office of General Counsel in 2007, and pursuant to applicable provisions
of KRS 45A.095(1), the lease agreement is defined as “sole source” since no other known property can provide
features comparable to those at the existing location. This writing is intended to serve as the determination and
finding specified in the aforementioned statute. The features referenced above include but are not limited to stable
temperature and humidity levels, a central location in Jefferson County with convenient access to Interstate
Highways, the ability to store greater volumes of salt due to ceiling height of 25 to 30 feet, the ability to expand as
necessary and the lessors historical approval of reductions in the leased premises due to changes in storage
requirements, the security associated with underground storage, and the elimination of environmental concerns with
water run-off. Efforts to negotiate more favorable terms for the agency did not result in changes to the proposed
rental rate; however, the lessor did consent to extend the proposed lease term from five to six years.

The attached lease agreement therefore provides for the use of 151,145 square feet of storage space at a rental rate
of $2.25 per square foot ($340,076.24 annually), including electrical service, with a term expiring June 30, 2025.
Capital Projects and Bond Oversi ght Committee reporting is required for the proposed agreement and your approval
of same is recommended to secure continued access to central salt storage space for benefit of the Transportation

Cabinet.

BSH/bh APPROVED: _, S (,.ﬂ' /].ﬁo-\,_

Scott Aubrey, Diggctor

KentuckyUnbridiedSpirit.com K UNBSRIDLED spmrry An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D



ezirsrev oy COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY LEASE AGREEMENT

— PR-3974, Jefferson County Agency/Department | Transportation Cabinet
INITIAL ENCUMBRANCE | § DIVISION

annuALencomprance | 9340,076.24 DATE April 1, 2019

VENDOR # KY0018942 LD COnEY 90410001

THIS LEASE, entered into between: Louisville Underground LLC, whose address is: PO Box 35174; Louisviile: KY;
40232(Business Phone: 502-458-0548, is heirs and assigns, hereinafter called the "Lessor”, and tha COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, hereinalier
relerred lo as the “Commonwealth™;

WITNESSETH, tha for the consideration hereinafter mentioned, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1a. The Lessor hereby leases (o the Commonwealth and agrees to keep in quist and peacefu possession the following described premises with its
appurtenances; property located 21 _1841 Taylor Avenue, Louisville, KY, 40232, in the County of Jafferson. r

1b. Sald premises consisting of 151.145 square feat are to be rented at ths cost of $2.25 per square fool and will be used by the Commonwealth for
Salt Storage space.

2. The Commonweatth agrees to pay renl 1o the Lessor for the leased premises at the rale of $85,019.06 payablerguar‘lal'l!. Tha Lessor shall
provide the Commanwealth with the fellowing services: Electrical Service. '

[3

3. Sublect to the limitations imposed by law and as provided in paragraphs 5 and 6 of this Lease, the term during which the Lease shall be eHeclive shall
begin July 1, 2019, and end JUNE 30, 2020.

4, This Lease shall be extended automatically upon the same terms and conditions herein for further periods of 12 months, not to exceed Five ‘5] extension
perlod(s) uniess tha Commaonweaith shall give tha Lessor writien notice Q days prior to the expiration of the term or any extension that it will not be extended:;

na extension shall prolong the perlod of occupancy of the leased premises beyond the 30™ day of June, 2025, Tha Lessor undersiands that the
&uolrgmoméeauh's funds cannot be committed beyond Its cumenl fiscal year and its applicable approprialion, and the related allotment from rental payments
e made.

§. Tha Commonwealth shall hava the further right to terminate this Lease at any time upon E days written notice, tima 1o be computed from date of mailing
notice; termination under this paragraph shall nat be considered effective until the last day of the month in which the notice period ends

6. The Commonwealth agreas not o assign this Leasa, or {0 sublet the premises sxcept to a desirabla lanant and for g similar purposa, and will not permil the use of the premises
ty anyone olher than the Commonwealth, the Federal Gavernmant, or such sub-iesses, and the agents and servanis of the Commanwealth, ihe Federal Government, or such sub-
siee.

7. The Commonwealih shall have the right during the existence of this Lease {0 make alierations, pttach fixtwas and erect additional structures or slgns in or upon iha leased
pr provided such al! lons, additions, of signs shall ol be detrimental to or inconsisient with rights granted Lo other lenants on the proparty o in the bullkding in
which the premises are localed. Flxtures, additions, siructures or signs placed In or upon or attached to the premises shall remain tha Commonweslth's property and may be
removed by il prior Lo tha termination of this Leasa.

8. Unless otherwise specified, thie Lessor shall malntain the premises in good repalr and (enantable condivion, Including heaiing andlor air conditioning equipment, axcept In caza
of damage arising from Ihe negligent acts of tha C ith's agants or smployees. For tha purpasa of g the premises and to make necessary rapairs, the Lessor

reserves the right 1o enter and Inspect the premises at reasonabie times.

ds. The Cumgnweallh agrees (o lake good cam of (he premises and to return them al tha expiralion of their Lease in s good order as recelved. ordinary wear and lear and natural
acay excepled,

10. The Lessor shall be respensible for procuring and continuously maintalning casualty and llabiity Insurance on the leased premises.
11. If ihe premises are destroyed by firs of other casually, this Laase shall immedlataly lerminate. In casa of partial destruction or damage so as (o render lhelrmmisas untananlabie,
, i s0

the Commonwealth may lenminate of suspand Ihis Leasa by giving writton notice Io the Lessar within 15 days afier such pariial destruction of & and no rent
shall aceris (o tha Lessor after tha date of such parttal ¢ or damag L bie

untll such o ge is repalrad and p are considered lenantabis.

12. ltis agread by the partles hereta that If any one of the provisions of this Leasa shall contravene or ba invalid under the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentuciky, such contravention
g hvaﬂ:z;;;hallmno}iinva idate the whole Leass, butit shall be construed as if not containing that particular provision or provisions, and the righls and obligations of the parties shall
cons al ngly.

13. The Lessor cerlifies by s signatura hereinafter affixed that he {"he” Is construed o mean “they” if mare than one persan In Involved; and, If a fittn, parinership, corporation,
business trust or other organization is invalved, then “he” is construed %o mean any person with an interest therein) is legally entitled to enter inta with the Ci tth
of Kentucky and that by holding and perfarming this will not be violating either any conflict of Interest statule (KRS 45A.330 - 45A.340 or 45A.990) of the Executiva Branch
Code of Elhics, KRS Chapler 11A, or any ather applicable statule or principle by Iha performance of this Loase, or will he realize any unawiul benefil or galn diectty or indirectly
from It. The Leasor further certifies that ha has nol k dngly violated any provision of the paign finance law of the Commanweaith, and that by entaring into this Lease
Agreement he will niot be In viclation of Iha campalgn flinance laws of ths Commonwealih

14. The Lessor agrees o nolify the Commonwealth of all persons owning or upon any change of transler of ewnership involving 5% or mare in siock, In partnership, businass trust,
or corpafation, Including silent or limited pariners. Non-compliance may result in larmination of the Lease Agraement,

15. Lessor shall comply wilh all standards set by ihe Depanment of Houslog, Buildings and Consiruction, Division of Building Codet Enforcement, and that of the Kentucky
Oceupational Salaty and Health Standards Board and the Americans with Disabiiities Act (ADA).

16. The contractor, a3 defined In KRS 45A.034 (8) agrees Lhal the conlracling agency, the Finance and Administration Cabinet, the Auditor of Public Accounts, and the Legistative
Research Commission, or thair duly suthorized represantatives. shall have access to any books, documents, papers, recards, or other evidence, which ara directly pertinent Lo this
contract for the of i lal audit or program review. Records and other pregualification Inf fidentlally dt d as part of the bid process shall not be deemed
as duectly pertinent to the contract and shall be exempt irom discloswre as provided in KRS 61.878{1){¢). The contractor also recognizes thal any books, documents, papers, records,
of ather evidence, ived during a fi lal audit of program review shall be subject io the Hentuchy Opan Reconds Act, KRS 81.870 10 51.884. In the evenl of 8 dispuis betwesn
tha ard the g sgency, Attomey General, of the Auditor of Public Accounts cver documents (hal are eligits for production and review, the Financa and
Adminisiration Cabinel shall review the dispute and lsue a detenmination, In actordance with Secretary’s Order 11-004,

INWITNESS WHEREOQF, tha parties herelo have subscribed their names:

STATE LEASING AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE Oolg LESSOR Date
ANALYST, LEASING BRANCH, DIVISION OF REAL PROPERTIES Data ATTORNEY, FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION CABINET Dale
MANAGER, LEASING BRANCH, DIVISION OF REAL PROPERTIES Date DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF REAL PROFPERTIES

APPROVED THIS DAY OF , 20
SECRETARY, FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION CABINET Date
When executed by ihe Secralary, Finance & Adminisiration Cabinet, this Inst conglitules a finding and order, pursuant to KRS Chaplers 454 and 56, thal iha leased

Is neaded lor use by the Ci alth of Kentucky. Alt D i Bate are to be directed 1o the Division of Real Properties, Sulte
300, 403 Wapping Stree!, Frankfor!, Kentucky 40601-2607, phone 502/564- BsII



FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION CABINET
DEPARTMENT FOR FACILITIES AND SUPPORT SERVICES

Matthew G. Bevin
Govemnor

Robert M. Burnside
Commissioner

MEMORANDUM

TO:

FROM;

DATE:

SUBJECT:

Division of Real Properties
William M. Landrum II1

Bush Building, 3" Floor :
403 Wapping Street Secretary
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
(502) 564-2205 Scntt.Aubrey
Fax: (502) 564-8108 Director

Katherine Halloran, Committee Staff Administrator
Capital Projects and Bond Oversight Committee

Brien S. Hoover, Leasing Manager by h 1,
Division of Real Properties

March 14, 2019
PR-5500, Campbell County

Department of Corrections
Annual Rental Exceeding $200,000.00

As outlined, attached please find notification of a lease agreement being processed by the

Division's Leasing Branch.

If you have any questions or require additional information concerning this matter, please advise.

BSH/bh

CC: Capital Construction Log

OSBD
PR-5500 File
BSH

Attachment

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com

K UNBRIDLED smmry An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D



REPORT TO CAPITAL PROJECTS AND BOND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE

LEASE WITH ANNUAL RENTAL EXCEEDING $200.000.00

' Lease No.: PR-5500 County: Campbell

Using Agency: Department of Corrections

Lessor: 103 Landmark Drive LLC

Lessor (identify all parties having 5% or
more ownership):

Attached extra sheet if necessary

Property Location:
103 Landmark Drive, Bellevue KY 41073

Check One: [X]New Lease [ ] Renewal [ ] Modification

Type Space: Office Cost Per Square Foot: $20.95

Average Cost Per Square Foot of Leased-In

Space in County: $17.65
Annual Rental Cost: $308,006.92

Utilities Included: [ ] Yes No

Cancellation X Yes LINo
Clause: If yes, explain terms: 30 Days If no, explain why not:
Effective Date: To be determined Expiration Date: June 30, 2026

Justification for Lease: Please see attached

Has the Finance & Administration Cabinet complied with statutory requirements: [X] Yes [ ] No
If no, explain:

Explain why the Finance & Administration Cabinet chose this lessor (see attached approval memo
and modification): Please see attached




FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION CABINET
DEPARTMENT FOR FACILITIES AND SUPPORT SERVICES

Division of Real Properties

403 Wapping Street, Suite 300 William M. Landrum Il

Matthew G. Bevin

ST Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-2638 Secretary
) (502) 564-2205
Robert M ]-Surnmde Fax: (502) 564-8108 Scott Aubrey
Commissioner Director
MEMORANDUM
TO: Scott Aubrey, Director
Division of Real Properties
FROM: Brien S. Hoover, Leasing Managerﬂ.)/
Division of Real Properties
DATE: March 14, 2019
SUBJECT: PR-5500, Campbell County

Department of Corrections

The Department of Corrections presently occupies 8,262 square feet of space, leased at a rental rate of $16.89 per
square foot ($139,531.00 annually), including partial utilities and excluding janitorial services, with a term
expiring June 30, 2020. The Department recently submitted a request to obtain supplemental space that indicated
a need for approximately total 13,168 square feet. Supplemental space to accommodate the agency was not
available in the existing facility therefore advertisements were placed and the following proposal was received as
a result of two separate invitations.

1. Colliers International Incorporated, representing 103 Landmark Drive LLC, proposed to lease 14,786
square feet of space at a rental rate of $19.95 per square foot ($294,980.70 annually), excluding utilities
and janitorial services, with a term expiring June 30, 2026. The proposal was submitted with exceptions
(e.g., use of existing first floor staff offices, use of common second floor restrooms, etc.) limiting the
overall scope of the original specified renovations to the facility.

In the course of attempting to resolve the aforementioned exceptions and attempting to negotiate more favorable
terms for the agency, the prospective lessor advised that the rental rate was not negotiable based on initial
projected renovation costs of exceeding $300,000.00. The agency consented to a slight waiver (i.e., 10-15 square
feet) of normal space standards relative to the first floor professional offices but requested additional design
changes in the second floor space, including renovation of the restrooms located within the leased premises. The
plan revisions resulting from the various negotiations reduced the proposed lease space to 14,702 square feet, and
the prospective lessor requested that the Department absorb the estimated $110,000.00 renovation costs for the
design changes to the second floor space.

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D



Memo to: Scott Aubrey, Director
PR-5500, Campbell County
Department of Corrections
March 14, 2019

Page Two

Recognizing that proposed space would be obtained via applicable provisions of KRS 56.803 as opposed to KRS
56.813(1), that KRS 56.803(11) requires the prospective lessor be informed .. .of the steps necessary to bring
the property up to general and specific requirement specifications.”, and that KRS 56.803(15)(b) allows for
negotiations with a potential lessor when they are the only responsive and responsible potential lessor who
submitted a proposal, the request from prospective lessor and the Department of Corrections to address the costs
via amortization as described under KRS 56.813(2) was declined. The prospective lessor subsequently proposed
to lease space in the offered facility at a rental rate of $20.95 per square foot, with all other terms to remain as
originally proposed, and the Department of Corrections has recommended acceptance of the proposal at the
modified terms defined herein.

In accordance with applicable provisions of KRS 56.803, the attached lease agreement therefore provides for the
use of 14,702 square feet of space at a rental rate of $20.95 per square foot (8308,006.92 annually), excluding
utilities and janitorial services, with a term expiring June 30, 2026. Capital Projects & Bond Oversight Committee
reporting is required prior to execution in accordance with applicable provisions of KRS 56.823 and KRS 48.111.
Your approval of the attached lease agreement is recommended to obtain suitable replacement space as requested
by the Department of Corrections.

Should you require additional information, please advise.

JSA/BSH/BGR/br APPROVED:
Attachment 5

Scott Aubrey, Dirkctor



earsrevom)  COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY LEASE AGREEMENT

LEASE/PR & PR-5500, Campbell County | Agency/Department Department of Corrections
3HITIAL ENCUMBRANCE H oMISION

ANNUAL ENCUMBRANCE $308,006.92 DATE March 7, 2039

VENDOR 2 BUILDING COOE #

THIS LEASE, entered into between: 103 LANDMARK DRIVE LLC whose address Is: 103 Landmark Drive, Suite 220,

Ballevue KY 41073 (Business Phone: 593-259-9697 his heirs and assigns, hereinakter called the "Lessor”, and the COMMONWEALTH OF
KENTUCKY, herelnafier referred to as the "Commonwealth”;

WITNESSETH, that for the consideration hereinafter mentioned, the parties hereto agres as follows:

1a. The Lessor hereby leases to the Commonweaith and agrees 10 keep in qulet and peaceful pessession the following described premises with its
apputienances; property located at 103 Landmark Drive, Bellevue. KY 41073 inme County of Campbell.

1b. Said premises consisting of 14,702 square fest ara to be rented at the cost of $20.95 per squara foot and will be used by the Commonwealth
for Office spaca.

2. The Commonwsalth agrees to pay rent to the Lessor for the leased premises at the rate of $77,001.73, payable Quarterly. The Lessor shall
provide the Commonwealth with tha following services: NOME:; with 85 reserved parking spaces.

3. Subject to the limitations imposed by law and as provided in paragraphs 5 and 6 of this Lease, the lermn during which the Leass shall be effective shall

begin As specified in the lease addendum, and end JUNE 30, 2019.

4. This Lease shall be extended automatically upan the same terms and conditions herein for further periods of 12 months, not to exceed Sevan |7[
extension perlod{s) unless the Commonwaalth shall give Ihe Lessor writlen notice @, days prier to the expiration of the term or any extension that it will

not be extended; no extension shall prolong the period of occupancy of the leased premises beyond tha 30™  day of June, 2026, The Lessor
understands that Ihe Commonwealth's funds cannot be committed beyond its cument fiscal year and its applicable appropriation, and tha relaled aliotment
from rental payments will ba mads.

5. Tha Commonwealth shall have the further right to terminate this Lease at any time upon _32 days written notice, time 1o be computed from date of
mailing nollce; termination under this paragraph shall not be considered effective until tha last day of tha month in which the notice period ends.

8. The Commanweslth agrees not 10 assign this Lease, of to sublet the premises except 1o 8 tenant and lor a similar purpesa, and will not permil the use of the
premises by anyone other than the Commonwesith, tha Federal Government, of such sub-lesses, and the agants and satvanits of he Commanweslth, the Federal Government,
or such sub-lessee.

7. Tha Commonwealth shall have the right during the existence of 1his Laasa to make allerations, attach fixtures snd erect additional structures or algns in of upon the leased
pramisas, providad such sherat Additions, or signs shall not be detrimental to or Inconsistent with rights granted to other lenanis on the property of in the bullding
in which tha premisas ara focated. Fixiures, additions. struciures or signs placed in or upon of attached ta the premises shall remain the Commonwealth's property and may be
temoved by It prior to the terminalion of this Lease,

8. Untess olherwise specified, the Lessor shall maintain the premises in good repair and fenantabla condition, Including healing and/or air conditioning equipmant, excepl In
casa of damage arising from the negligent acls of tha C fih's agents or employess. For the purposs of maintaining the premises and lo make necessary repairs, the
Lessor raserves the righi 1 enter and inspect the premises at reasonable imes.

9. The Commorwealth agrees to take good cate of the premises and io return (hem at the expiration of Iheir Leasa In as good order as raceived, ordinary wear and tear and
natural decay excepled.

10. The Lessor shall be respansible for procuring and continuousty maintaining casually and liability Insurance on the leasad premises.
11. If the premises are desiroyed by fire or olhar casually, this Lease shall Immediately lerminals. In case of parilal desinuction or damage so as lo render the premisss
bla, tha C:

Ith may terminate or suspend (his Leasa by giving written notice to the Lessor withins 15 days akter such pastial destruction or damage, and, if so
suspended, ro tenl shall accrus (o tha Lessor after the date of such partiat d 1 0t damage until such damage Is and premises are considersd tenantable.

12. Il is agreed by the parties herelo that If any ane of tha pravisions of this Lease shal contravene or be Invalid under the laws of tha Commonwealth of Kentucky, such
contravention or Invalidity shall nal invaiidate the whole Lease, bul It shall be construed as If not contalning thal particul provision or provisions, and the rights and obligations
of the parties shall ba construed accordingly.

13. The Lessor centifies by his signature hereinafter afflaed that he |*he” is construed fo mean “they” if more than one person in Invohved; and, If a firm, p P , busl
1rust or olher I Involved, then “he” k ta mean any person with an interest therein) is legally entitled to enter into contracts with the Commonweahh of Kentucky and
that by holding and performing this contract will not be violating either any conflict of interest statute (KRS 454.330 - 4SA,340 or 45A.990) of the Executive Branch Code of Ethics, KAS Chapter
114, or any ather applicable statute or principle by the periormance of this Lesse, ar will he reallze any unlawdul benefit or gain directly or indiectly fiom it. The Lesser further certifies that
he has not knawingly violated any provision of the campalgn finance law of the Commonwealth, and that by enteting Into this Lease Agreement he will pot be in violation of the campatgn
finance laws of the Commonwesith,

14. Tha Lessor agrees to nouly the Commorwealth of all persons cwning o upon any change or transfer of ewnetship Involving 5% or mare in stock, In parinership, business
trust, or corposation, (ncluding silant or limited partners. Non-compliance may resull In letmination of tha Lease Agreament.

15. Lessor shall comply with afi d sel by the D of Hausing. Buildings and Cor ion, Division of Bullding Codes Endorcement, and that of the Kenlucky
Occupational Safety and Health Slandards 8oard and the Americans with Disabilities Act {ADA).

16. The conlractor. es defined in KRS 45A.030{9) agrees that Iha contracting agency. the Finance and Administration Cabinet, tha Audilor of Public Accounts, and Lhe Legistative
Research Commission, or their duly authorized representatives, shall have access to any books, dotuments, papars, records, of other evidence, which ara directly pertinent to
this for the of tal audit or program review. Records and other prequalification inf Y { as pan of the bld process shall nct ba
deamed as directy pertinent 1o the contract and shall be exempt from disclosure as provided in KRS 81.878{1)c). The contractor also recognizes thal any books, documents,
papers, reconds, or other evidence, received during a financlal audit or program review shall be subject 1o the Kentucky Open Reconds Act, KRS 61,870 to 61,884, In the event
of a disputa between Lha conlractor and the contraciing agancy, Attorney General, or the Auditor of Public Accounts over documents Lhat are eligibia for production and review,
tha Finance and Administration Cabinat shall raview the dispute and lssue a determination, in accordance with Secretary’s Order 11004,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parlies herato have subscribed their names:

STATE LEASING AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE Date LESSOR Dato
ANALYST, LEASING BRANCH. DIVISION QF REAL PROPERTIES Date ATTORNEY. FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION CABINET Date
MANAGER, LEASING BRANCH, DIVISION OF REAL PROPERTIES Date DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF REAL PROPERTIES

APPROVED THIS DAY OF + 20
SECRETARY, FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION CABINET Data
Whon axecuted by the S y. Finance & Admi Cabingd, this Insirument constiiutes a finding and order, prsuant 1o KRS Chapters 454 and 58, ihal the leased
property is needed for use by the C of Kentucky. Alf p &nd inquirfes reg g this L éase are 1o be direcied to the Division of Real Properties, Bush
Bullding, 3rd Fioor, 400 Wapping Street. Frankfort, Kenfucky 406012607, phona 502/564-2205. BGR

FILE COPY



	Lease Modifications under $50,000
	Cabinet for Health and Family Services, Boyd County, PR-4578
	Department of Corrections, Shelby County, PR-4764

	Lease Renewal (Rental Rate Increase) - Transportation Cabinet, Jefferson County, PR-3974
	New Lease - Department of Corrections, Campbell County, PR-5500



